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LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2958.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 18TH MARCH, 2025.


INDUSTRIAL PARKS UNDER NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CORRIDOR


2958.  SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the number of industrial parks that have been sanctioned under the National Industrial Corridor Development Programme as mentioned in the Budget 2024-
25 and 2025-2026;


(b) the locations of these sanctioned industrial parks, State/UT-wise;


(c) whether any of these industrial parks are located in Bihar, and if so, the details thereof;


(d) the estimated number of people expected to benefit from these industrial parks in terms of employment and economic opportunities; and


(e) whether there has been any delay in their implementation, and if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) & (b): As per budget announcement 2024-25, twelve industrial smart city projects under the National Industrial Corridor Development Programme (NICDP) has been approved by Govt. of India in August, 2024 with a total project cost of ₹ 28,602 crore (including land cost). These industrial smart cities are conceived to foster hubs of manufacturing

& investment of global standards with plug & play facility, smart cities with walk-to-

work concept & creating the best in-class quality infrastructure ahead of demand. The locations of these approved industrial smart city projects, State/UT-wise are at Annexure. In budget 2025-26, ₹ 2,500 Crore has been allocated for plug and play industrial parks.

(c): As part of the Amritsar Kolkata Industrial Corridor (AKIC), Integrated Manufacturing Cluster (IMC), Gaya in the state of Bihar is one of approved twelve industrial smart city projects. The total cost of this project is ₹1339.02

Crore. For implementation of the project, the State Support Agreement and Share Holding Agreement have been executed with the Govt. of Bihar on 12th

November 2024 and the Special Purpose Vehicle namely Bihar Integrated

Manufacturing City Gaya Limited (BIMCGL) has been incorporated on 6th

January 2025.

(d) & (e): According to the DPR, employment potential of these industrial smart city projects is about one million. There is no delay in implementation of these industrial smart city projects.

******

https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION 2958 FOR ANSWER ON 18.03.2025.


S.No. Name of Industrial
Smart City Project

Name of Corridor State

1. IMC Rajpura Patiala Amritsar – Kolkata Industrial Corridor
(AKIC)

Punjab

2. IMC Hisar Haryana

3. IMC Khurpia Farm Uttarakhand

4. IMC Agra Uttar Pradesh
 5. IMC Prayagraj

6. IMC Gaya Bihar

7. Dighi Port Industrial Area Delhi – Mumbai Industrial Corridor
(DMIC)

Maharashtra

8. Jodhpur Pali Marwar
Industrial Area

Rajasthan

9. Zaheerabad Industrial Area Hyderabad - Nagpur Industrial Corridor
(HNIC)

Telangana

10. Orvakal Industrial Area Hyderabad –
Bengaluru Industrial
Corridor
(HBIC)

Andhra Pradesh

11. Kopparthy Industrial Area Vizag – Chennai Industrial Corridor
(VCIC)

12. Palakkad Industrial Area Extension of Chennai –Bengaluru
Industrial Corridor
(CBIC)

Kerala
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